
Notice of Meeting

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 10 May 2023 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Glenda Paddle (Chair); Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah (Deputy Chair); Cllr Andrew 
Achilleos, Cllr Donna Lumsden, Cllr Fatuma Nalule, Cllr Ingrid Robinson, Cllr Paul 
Robinson, Cllr Muazzam Sandhu, Cllr Phil Waker and Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf

Co-Opted Members (for education matters only): Glenda Spencer, Sarfraz Akram, Sajjad 
Ali and Richard Hopkins

By Invitation: Cllr Saima Ashraf

Date of publication: 02 May 2023 Fiona Taylor
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Claudia Wakefield
Tel. 020 8227 5276

E-mail: claudia.wakefield@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members of the 
public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on the second 
floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   To view the 
webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at 
least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 
2023 (Pages 3 - 8) 

4. Barking & Dagenham Traded Partnership: Repairs & Maintenance (Pages 9 - 
19) 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=786&Year=0


5. Regulator of Social Housing, Update Report - Health and Safety Compliance 
(Pages 21 - 71) 

6. Work Programme (Page 73) 

7. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

8. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal rig
[...]
ND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 4 April 2023
(7:03 - 9:19 pm) 

Present: Cllr Glenda Paddle (Chair), Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Ingrid Robinson, Cllr Paul Robinson, Cllr Phil Waker and Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf; 
Sajjad Ali and Richard Hopkins

Also Present: Cllr Syed Ghani

Apologies: Cllr Andrew Achilleos, Cllr Donna Lumsden, Cllr Fatuma Nalule, Cllr 
Muazzam Sandhu, Glenda Spencer and Sarfraz Akram

37. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

38. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 
2023

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023 were confirmed as correct.

39. Metropolitan Police Service Turnaround Plan 2023-25 and Baroness Casey 
Review Final Report

The Metropolitan Police Borough Commander (BC) delivered a presentation on 
the Metropolitan Police Service Turnaround Plan 2023-25 and the Baroness 
Casey Review Final Report. This detailed:

 The contents of and context behind the Baroness Casey Review, which had 
been commissioned by the Metropolitan Police to review its culture, 
standards and practice, following the murder of Sarah Everard by a serving 
Police Officer, who had used his warrant card and his powers to abduct a 
female on the streets of London in 2021;

 How the review had been compiled, through considering Police data, 
outcomes and organisational processes, and Police Officers speaking with 
Baroness Casey to reflect the services provided by the Police, and its 
culture;

 The acceptance of the Metropolitan Police as to the outcomes of the review 
and its resolute stance to work towards improving these outcomes;

 Other influencing factors as to the outcomes of the review, such as 
austerity, demand on policing and incorrect choices around resources;

 Next steps, such as around addressing cultural issues within the Police, 
driving out discriminatory behaviour, identifying those officers who should 
not be a part of the Police and encouraging officers to
[...]
he BAME 
community being profiled and stopped; these issues had to be acknowledged 
initially, before these could be fixed. There were many great Police Officers; 
however, everyone needed to work together to resolve problems. A Councillor also 
raised issues whereby another Councillor had raised other issues at a Safer 
Neighbourhood Team meeting, which had subsequently been taken and rejected 
as criticism of the Police, as well as occasions whereby they had raised issues 
with patrolling Police Officers and had been made to feel a nuisance as a ward 
Councillor raising these. 

It was also felt that tri-borough arrangements had weakened communications with 
long-established communities, with more localised connections needed, as well as 
the idea that cuts had resulted in less Police Officers as part of the neighbourhood 
policing service. Members acknowledged the importance of close partnership 
working and utilising available resources, as well as highlighted the need for more 
consistent and better staffed police teams.

In response to questions from Members, the BC stated that:

 He had already had conversations around how the Police could strengthen 
their relationships with Councillors, as elected representatives of the 
community and who were pivotal in information sharing. Future Councillor 
involvement on Ward Panels, where information could be disseminated and 

Page 4



decisions made around the prioritisation of resources, was essential.
 The Police did not currently have the mechanisms in place to really listen to 

what was going on in the community and bring this altogether to make 
decisions around policing; some of this was due to the Police’s own practice 
and approach to problems, which needed to be improved. The Borough 
Superintendents would look to strengthen relationships with Councillors and 
the Ward Panels, to share intelligence and community information, seek 
advice and discuss priorities.

 The Police Commissioner had acknowledged the issues outlined by 
Baroness Casey, including the cultures, behaviours and incidents 
underpinning these. How the Police engaged with its communities through 
the lens of race, faith and other demographics would be key, through 
listening to their needs.

 Whilst there were less Police Officers than previously, the Police was 
working to try to ensure greater consistency within neighbourhood Police 
teams.

 Police engagement with local communities recently had also been very 
positive so far, with many community members coming forward to speak to 
Officers around issues that they had faced and on which they wished for 
support.

In response to questions from the Barking and Dagenham Youth Forum (BADYF) 
co-optees, the BC stated that:

 Anti-social behaviour (ASB) could include a lot of different things, including 
street harassment and making women feel unsafe. The horrific murder of 
Zara Aleena in Redbridge had taken place shortly after the BC began his 
role, with the BC and his team having worked since then to look at 
improving women’s safety. This had included around 60 “walk and talks” 
with Police officers and women in town centres and hotspot areas, where 
Police Officers had asked women where they felt unsafe and why, and how 
the Police could look to change this. There had also been innovative work 
around communication plans, enforcement, installing public space 
protection orders (PSPOs) and the first fine for harassing a woman in the 
street, which had been undertaken by the BC and his team in Redbridge. 
The BC wished to replicate this in Barking and Dagenham.

 The Police had increased their visibility in the town centres of Barking, Ilford 
and Romford, with dedicated Town Centre teams in each. It was also 
working more closely with Partners to address ASB.

 In terms of welfare, Police Officers were better supported than previously; 
however, many were under heavy pressure. In East London, there was a 
welfare hub that officers could access, for example, if they had been 
assaulted on the job or had dealt with a traumatic incident. The Police 
would also look to signpost and offer financial and mental health support to 
support its workforce; however, the Police were seeing many of its staff 
suffering from mental health issues and the nature of the job could be very 
difficult. The BC was working with his team to ensure that staff were well 
supported.

 Over the next 12 months, the BCU was going to be focusing on public 
safety, particularly around women and around tackling knife crime, through 

Page 5



increased engagement with the community around problem solving and 
approaches to deterrence. 

 In terms of current accountability, the Police had Safer Neighbourhood 
Boards, Ward Panel Chairs and the IAGs; however, it was felt that this was 
not working effectively enough and the BC was working with Partners to ask 
for advice around how to improve this. The Police also needed to 
communicate what it was doing better, to the public.

 In terms of recruitment, the Police was not able to fill all of the vacancies 
that it had, despite methods to address this, such as through Outreach 
teams in the community working to recruit local people. More work needed 
to be undertaken to ensure that policing was an attractive profession.

In response to further questions from Members, the BC stated that:

 Getting the basics right would play a large role in helping to rebuild trust 
within the community, as well as better supporting victims of crime who 
came forward to report these, with only 65% of victims stating that they felt 
satisfied with the support and communication that they had received. The 
Public Attitude Survey showed that the levels of trust and confidence in the 
Police in East London, were quite high; however, it was likely that this would 
decline following the outcomes of the Baroness Casey report. The Police 
was very keen to build trust within the community and would engage with 
local people in order to do this; the BC was also already taking steps, such 
as through engaging with Senior NHS partners around reducing waiting 
times for those experiencing health crises. 

 In terms of Police visibility, the Police needed to get better at 
communicating to the public the work of the local ward teams and where 
these would be on specific days, in case the public wished to speak with 
officers.

 Police abstractions were an issue, with Officers being drafted to support 
other areas; however, this was not happening as often as the community 
likely thought. Police Officers were abstracted around 2-3 times a month to 
support emergency response teams, and to Central London functions, 
which the Metropolitan Police Commissioner had already started to reduce 
and was looking to reduce further. 

In response to questions from the Parent Governor (Primary) Co-optee, the BC 
stated that:

 The Macpherson Report had led to significant change in the Metropolitan 
Police upon publication and it was felt that the Baroness Casey Report went 
even further than this in advocating for change. The Baroness Casey 
Report needed to define policing in London for many years to come.

 Much work had been undertaken to put in place child protection measures; 
a data protection review was also underway, which would result in more 
resource also being channelled into this area of work. Public Protection 
Units were under huge pressure, with the Commissioner recognising that 
more needed to be invested in these; it was hoped that the BC would 
shortly have more officers here, which would provide a greater opportunity 
to ensure that the Police could effectively protect children.

Page 6



 Higher standards and better neighbourhood policing were current key 
priorities. It was acknowledged that as the Police targeted discriminatory 
behaviour amongst its officers, more “bad news” stories and convictions 
would likely appear in the press; however, this should be taken to highlight 
that discrimination was being addressed.

 “Walk and Talks” had also taken place in Dagenham, but had been 
undertaken primarily in town centres, as this was where the majority of 
crimes had occurred. More “walk and talks” would be undertaken in the 
future.

The Committee highlighted the importance of partnership working and improving 
the relationship between the Police and the local authority. It requested an action 
plan for the new London PCSO recruitment, including when these were expected 
and the timelines moving forward. The BC stated that these were to be recruited 
around the end of the financial year, would then need to be vetted and trained and 
would likely start in post around Autumn 2023. Whilst some London boroughs 
would not see an uplift in their PCSO staffing, it was hoped that this would not be 
the case in Barking and Dagenham. The Chair asked the BC to return in around 
six months’ time, to update on progress, steps taken by the Superintendent and 
engagement with the community, what else could be done, and future plans.

40. Pre-Scrutiny Briefing: The Development of the Corporate Plan 2023-27

The Director of Strategy (DS) presented an update on the development of the 
Corporate Plan 2023-27. This detailed:

 The context behind the former Corporate Plan and changes since this, such 
as the Covid-19 pandemic and the cost-of-living crisis;

 The principles behind the envisioned Corporate Plan in addressing 
challenges in how the organisation worked, such as the importance of 
breaking down siloed Council working;

 Leadership development;
 The approach and priorities, to best support residents across the Borough.

In response to Members highlighting the need for better relationships between 
officers and Councillors, the DS stated that this was essential in resolving issues. 
The DS also highlighted the need for officers to look at issues from a Council-wide 
perspective and not dismissing anything if it did not fall under their departmental
[...]
was around equalities, diversity, fairness and 
inclusion. Data was used around this to consider who the Council was 
serving, how these communities’ needs could best be met and the impact of 
the service delivery on these groups. As such, equalities data was essential 
in service outcomes.

41. Work Programme

The Work Programme was agreed.

Page 8



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

10 May 2023
 
Title: Barking & Dagenham Traded Partnership: Repairs & Maintenance   

Report of the Strategic Director, MyPlace 

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No

Report Author: Leona Menville, Strategic Director, 
MyPlace

Contact Details:
E-mail: 
Leona.Menville@lbbd.gov.uk  

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Leona Menville, Strategic Director, 
MyPlace

Summary

This report provides an update on the ongoing work within MyPlace to improve the 
repairs/voids/disrepair service as the commissioner of the Barking & Dagenham 
Management Service (BDMS). The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be aware that 
BDMS is part of Barking & Dagenham Traded Partnership (BDTP), a wholly owned 
company contracted to undertake the repairs and maintenance service on behalf of the 
London Borough of Barking and Dagenham.

Following a previous report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 5 October 2022 
(minute 9 refers), it was agreed that a follow up paper detailing progress on improving the 
provision of the repairs and maintenance service would be provided to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. This document delivers on that commitment. 

MyPlace has continued to work collaboratively with BDMS to effect improvements in the 
service. This report provides an update on actions taken during the intervening period as 
well as current performance levels and details work that is planned to ensure that 
residents receive the high levels of repairs and maintenance service that we want for 
them.

There is evidence of some improvements; however, our perform
[...]
ipal Standards & Governance Lawyer

17.1. The Local Government Act 1999 imposes a general duty on all local authorities to 
make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency, 
and effectiveness. 
  

17.2. Reference has been made to a proposed change in the law in terms of the 
landlord’s obligations to tackle disrepair. It is known as 'Awaab's Law'. This 
change is named after the tragic death of two-year-old Awaab Ishak, found by a 
Coroner’s Inquest to be caused by the damp and mould in his home, which 
will require landlords to fix reported health hazards within specified timeframes to 
be set out as amendments to the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill. In any event 
such conditions would currently be in breach of the decent homes' standard and 
under current law, a landlord would be at risk of legal liability including a statutory 
nuisance.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None
 
List of appendices: None 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

10 May 2023

Title: Regulator of Social Housing, Update Report – Health and Safety Compliance

Report of the Strategic Director, MyPlace  

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No

Report Author: Leona Menville, Strategic Director, 
MyPlace 

Contact Details:
E-mail: 
Leona.Menville@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Leona Menville, Strategic Director, 
MyPlace 

Summary

This report provides a summary of actions taken and progress made within the Housing 
Compliance areas of MyPlace since receiving a regulatory notice of noncompliance from 
the Regulator of Social Housing (RSH).

The report provides updates on the phase 1, service recovery plan and finds that the plan 
is well progressed and expected to complete ahead of its target date of August 2023.

The report also sets out the ambitions an
[...]
nter

Final 
Executive 

Board 
Deadline

Governance 
Service’s Final

Deadline

7 June 2023 Update: Quality of schools’ recovery 
post Covid-19

Update: How are we incorporating 
Race & Social Justice work into our 
schools’ education programmes? 

Readiness for inspection of services 
to support children/young people 
with SEND

Jane Hargreaves Councillor 
Kangethe

12pm, Thursday 
11 May

12pm, Friday 26 May

12 July 2023 Employment Support Review

Heritage

Tess 
Lanning/James 
Coulstock

Ann Marie 
Peña/James 
Coulstock

Councillor 
Bright

12pm, Thursday 
15 June

12pm, Friday 30 
June

P
age 73

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2023
	4 Barking & Dagenham Traded Partnership: Repairs & Maintenance
	5 Regulator of Social Housing, Update Report - Health and Safety Compliance
	Appendix 1 – LBBD – My Place, Review of Compliance position one year on from publishing of regulatory notice
	Appendix 2 – Compliance Performance Data– 2022/23

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 10 May 2023
(7:01 - 8:52 pm) 

Present: Cllr Glenda Paddle (Chair), Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Andrew Achilleos, Cllr Fatuma Nalule, Cllr Ingrid Robinson, Cllr Paul Robinson, 
Cllr Muazzam Sandhu, Cllr Phil Waker and Cllr Mukhtar Yusuf; Sajjad Ali and 
Richard Hopkins

Also Present: Cllr Saima Ashraf

Apologies: Cllr Donna Lumsden, Glenda Spencer and Sarfraz Akram

42. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

43. Minutes (4 April 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2023 were confirmed as correct.

44. Barking & Dagenham Traded Partnership: Repairs & Maintenance

The Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement introduced an 
update on the Barking and Dagenham Traded Partnership Repairs and 
Maintenance service. It was noted that:

 Whilst the position in terms of repairs and maintenance had not been good, 
the Council had been addressing performance.

 It was vital that the Council met the demand for repairs, so that residents lived 
in decent homes which were maintained properly.

 The Council had recently engaged subcontractors to meet demand.
 The Council now had assurance around its repairs and maintenance data and 

was closely monitoring the data.

As part of the update to the Committee, the Strategic Director, My Place (SDMP) 
also advised that:

 The current data provided to the Committee looked significantly different to 
that previously presented, inasmuch that it was now known that the system 
used at that time produced inaccurate data, due to how cases were previously 
opened and closed. 

 The team had since introduced a new Power BI system for testing the data, 
which provided much more granular data and a clearer picture of trend 
analyses and error points. As such, it was not possible to compare present 
data with that provided previously. 

 The figures in the report had been based on those from six weeks prior, when 
the report had been drafted, and had moved on since this point. The team now 
had much more reliability and assurance around the figures, with the resulting 
now being used to improve the service and enable the repairs to be risk-rated 



and actioned as quickly as possible.
 Additional contractors had been onboarded to help action repairs. It was 

anticipated that by period six, the Council would be in a very strong position in 
terms of the backlog. Work was also being front-loaded. The Council currently 
had 5,000 outstanding repairs; however, 2-3,000 would be within its normal 
range of outstanding repairs and as such, there was a 50/50 split of repairs 
that were currently within target and those that were not. At the end of the 
financial year, the team had split anything that had come into the system prior 
to 1 March 2023, and anything that came in after this; this enabled a four-week 
period for the team to focus entirely on overdue repairs.

 Lots of work was being undertaken, specifically around data, performance and 
setting the expectations of the operatives and staff as to what was expected of 
them going forward. Whilst figures were not currently still where the service 
aimed to be, work would continue to improve these.

 Additional regulatory changes were anticipated in the near future, with the 
service needing to be ready for and already preparing for these by bringing 
forward and completing as many repairs as possible to achieve targets.

 A new Chief Executive Officer (CEO) had started at Barking and Dagenham 
Maintenance Services (BDMS), as well as a new Managing Director and a 
new team of external consultants, who were supporting the Power BI system 
to ensure accurate data.

 Significant risk was still present in terms of legal disrepair, including damp and 
mould cases, repairs, and voids. Whilst nationally, there had been a significant 
focus on damp and mould cases, the Council had a plan to address these.

 Phase one of the service recovery plan centred around clearing the current 
backlog and ensuring that the business as usual (BAU) cases were underway, 
with phase two being around ensuring that changes made were sustainable. 
The team had introduced some new key targets to be adhered to, such as a 
ten-day turnaround time for getting properties surveyed where damp and 
mould cases had been identified and a twenty-day turnaround included in that 
ten days, for the initial works to be completed. A new team had been set up 
within the Council as part of its compliance function, that was monitoring this. 

 The Council had made damp and mould, its seventh area of compliance. 
Cases sat within the Compliance team, who monitored the works through the 
damp and mould pathway. Previously, when cases were completed, these 
would be closed down, with residents then having to begin the reporting 
process again if they were unsatisfied with works undertaken; jobs were now 
kept open even after repairs were undertaken, with the Council checking in 
with residents at the three-month and six-month markers, to ensure that 
residents were satisfied. 

 The Council had also now started to profile where damp and mould cases 
were occurring, to understand and target any wider structural issues. The 
Council had also put into its contract with BDMS, a 20% post-inspection rate 
for BDMS to undertake on its subcontractors and its own operatives, and the 
Council also did its own percentage of minor checks on these inspections.

 The Council had interrogated and verified every single piece of compliance 
information and was confident that the information was entirely up-to-date and 
accurate. It was now looking to do this with its repairs, as some of that data 
had not yet been verified, and the Power BI system was enabling the Council 
to understand any errors. Within the next six months, it was hoped that all 
information would be verified, all home visits carried out and a robust set of 
data and insights produced.



In response to questions from Members, the SDMP stated that:

 A key challenge would be in improving the behaviours, cultures and the 
outputs of staff that were delivering on this work, which could mean 
management changes to ensure that staff were being well-led.

 Whilst it was difficult to determine whether productivity had already improved, 
discussions were being had with operatives to realign them with expectations. 
Whilst operatives were keen to do a good job, productivity had not yet 
changed and the improvements made had been mainly due to employing sub-
contractors to fill in the gaps in service. The Council and BDMS were now also 
working more closely, with BDMS working hard to improve its service, such as 
through employing new disrepair surveyors.

 As part of redefining the contractor service, the Council had been very clear 
about its objectives and expectations of BDMS. It had also discussed multi-
skilling training opportunities with operatives, which would enable operatives to 
undertake more tasks as needed in residents’ homes and prevent multiple 
operatives needing to attend a single job. It was also hoped that this would 
empower operatives to be able to carry out any repairs that they saw and 
deemed necessary when attending jobs. The Council was also expecting 
BDMS to have a strong management, that dealt with performance issues in a 
consistent manner.

 The modelling of service delivery was based on the number of regular jobs, 
and those that were outstanding. The throughput was calculated as a 
percentage of the jobs coming in, which was a standard industry calculation, 
and the Council benchmarked itself against similar boroughs; however, there 
was a caveat in that whilst boroughs may have similar stock sizes, these may 
not all be in the same condition.

 Service targets had been set by the SDMP, which were within the ‘good’ range 
as classified by the sector. Whilst these targets were stretching, it was felt that 
aspirational targets were important as what the Council expected for its 
customers. These targets were under constant review, with the SDMP meeting 
on a weekly basis with BDMS and its Data Insight team to monitor these. 
Power BI was very helpful in helping colleagues to pinpoint any issues and 
begin to embed changes to improve these.

 The Contact Centre within the Council was set up to answer BDMS calls and 
there was also an online triaging form that could be used. The Council was 
looking at how processes could be streamlined to make these simpler.

 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was a set amount of money, that the 
Council was having to use to cover more than ever before, such as 
compliance work, repairs, planned works, planned maintenance works and 
fireproofing. As such, there were tensions over this funding, which were 
common to all local authorities. The Council was allocating its resources to 
ensure its buildings were safe and secure (such as to damp and mould cases), 
and this may mean that it would spend less on such things as replacing and 
upgrading kitchens and bathrooms.

 By month six, a decision would need to be made as to whether the current 
BDMS contract could continue, or whether other arrangements would need to 
be made.

 The Council was picking up “red flags” earlier; when disrepair cases came 
through, there was usually a pattern to these in that those who had been 
through a complaints procedure and said that they had exhausted this, were 



likely to take a disrepair claim. Legal disrepair companies were also knocking 
on residents’ doors and enticing people into contracts, with the Council 
working to educate people as to these and having introduced some extra 
resources from MyPlace into the Law and Governance Team to assist with this 
work.

 MyPlace was working to undertake older disrepairs cases as quickly as 
possible, as well as to triage newer cases and to deal with these in a different 
way, to keep the amount of these down.

 The Council had three different voids targets: one for minor voids (e.g. where 
residents moved out, the Council received the keys, undertook minor cleaning, 
decoration and compliance tests and the property was in good condition), one 
for major voids (e.g. a major component needed replacing, such as a new roof 
or kitchen) and one for decent voids (e.g. where two or three major 
components needed replacing). Whilst the Council could turn around minor 
voids quickly, this was often not the case for major and decent voids, and it 
needed to focus on improving these in future.

 The sector was in an ever-increasing regulatory environment, and incidents 
also led the sector to rethink its priorities and how it carried out works. The 
Government was also currently piloting four-yearly inspection regimes. It was 
essential that the Council focused on improving its current service, as well as 
had the necessary time to plan and look towards the future.

 Both the Council’s workforce and the subcontractors’ workforce were 
monitored on their progress and data.

The Committee asked that the SDMP return in six months’ time, to report on the 
progress of the service.

45. Regulator of Social Housing, Update Report - Health and Safety Compliance

The Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement introduced an 
update on the Regulator of Social Housing Health and Safety Compliance. It was 
noted that:

 The Council was very committed to the health, safety and wellbeing of its 
residents, and had worked very closely with the Regulator.

 It was on track to complete all works and had met regularly with the Regulator 
over the previous 18 months. Positive engagement had been undertaken, with 
the Council updating the Regulator on its action plans and roadmaps. Lots of 
engagement had also been undertaken with residents.

 Whilst there was greater intervention from the Government in terms of 
regulatory processes, all local authorities were affected by this. The Council 
was working with the Government and was clear on what it was delivering.

The SDMP also advised on the following:

 In February 2022, the Regulator formally announced that the Council had been 
found non-compliant in all six areas of compliance that were monitored, which 
was largely due to the Council not having the relevant data to evidence its 
certifications and inspections. 

 The Council had since verified every piece of information through its new True 
Compliance system, through which it was able to robustly report its 
compliance position to the Regulator. 



 The Council had set a roadmap of getting back to a position of full compliance 
by August 2023; progress now showed that this would be achieved by the end 
of May 2023. The final action had been to ensure that a five-year electrical 
testing programme for all domestic properties was in place, which had been 
mobilised in May. This programme would conclude in 2026 and was spread 
across four different contractors, to lessen the risk of non-achievement. These 
contractors were being monitored very closely.

 Engagement with the Regulator had been essential in helping the Council to 
consider the cause of its previous non-compliance, opportunities missed and 
the necessary assurances that needed to be put in place, to prevent future 
issues.

 The Council had been fully transparent throughout the process. It was going to 
enter into a voluntary undertaken with the Regulator, to show that it was 
committed to the health, safety and well-being of its residents and to show that 
it wished to learn from its previous mistakes.

 The Council was using the process followed for its compliance journey, for that 
of its repairs service and to improve its repairs position.

In response to questions from Members, the SDMP stated that:

 Prior to compliance, the Council was using different systems to present and 
record information which had led to there being a number of non-verified 
certificates and gaps in its knowledge of the data. As such, the Council could 
not previously be clear on what it had tested. Whilst there was a level of 
tolerance in compliance, in resolving its issues, the Council had taken a 
completely risk-averse approach and had ensured that every single piece of 
information had been tested and verified. 

 A report had been commissioned by BDMS in Autumn 2021 for Pennington 
Choices to undertake a compliance health check; this had found non-
compliance across a number of areas. The Council then worked with BDMS to 
resolve any issues, with a decision then taken to undertake a health check of 
the Council’s own services. Pennington Choices completed this in November 
2021, which showed that the Council was also non-compliant. On the basis of 
this, the Council self-referred itself to the Regulator, who had also concluded 
that the Council was non-compliant at this time.

 The Council had established a new Compliance leadership team with a 
dedicated Head that was focused solely on delivering on compliance, rather 
than on procurement, contracts and compliance as under the previous 
structure. The Council had also relied on Savills to undertake its Fire Risk 
Assessment (FRAs). The Council had a two-year contract with Savills, to firstly 
ensure service recovery, and secondly to ensure firm foundations and then to 
train Council staff so that they could undertake these professional inspections 
themselves. 

 Whilst by law, there was six regulatory areas that needed to be considered, 
the Council had added damp and mould as a seventh area, to ensure that this 
had sufficient focus.

 The Council’s Executive Team had also highlighted to Directors and Heads of 
Service, the importance of ensuring that compliance health, safety and 
wellbeing was the responsibility of all teams across the Council. 

 The Council was also undertaking work with residents as to their awareness of 
compliance testing and why this was important. 



The Chair highlighted the importance of all departments communicating effectively 
together and expressed her support that this was now occurring. She noted that 
this item would return to the Committee in the new municipal year.

46. Work Programme

The Work Programme was agreed.


